Case 10-20932-lbr Doc 1 Entered 06/13/10 13:48:42 Page 1 of 7

B1 (Official Form 1)(4/10)									
United		Bankı et of Ne		Court				Voluntary	Petition
Name of Debtor (if individual, enter Last, First, Middle): CommPartners Holding Corporation				Name	Name of Joint Debtor (Spouse) (Last, First, Middle):				
All Other Names used by the Debtor in the last 8 years (include married, maiden, and trade names):					All Other Names used by the Joint Debtor in the last 8 years (include married, maiden, and trade names):				
Last four digits of Soc. Sec. or Individual-Taxp (if more than one, state all) 20-1947538	ayer I.D. (I)	(IN) No./(Complete El		our digits of than one, state		Individual-	Taxpayer I.D. (ITIN) No)./Complete EIN
Street Address of Debtor (No. and Street, City, and State): 8350 S. Durango Drive, Suite 200 Las Vegas, NV				Street	Street Address of Joint Debtor (No. and Street, City, and State):				
		Г	ZIP Code B9113	\dashv					ZIP Code
County of Residence or of the Principal Place of Clark	f Business:			Count	y of Reside	nce or of the	Principal Pla	ace of Business:	
Mailing Address of Debtor (if different from str	reet address)):		Mailir	g Address	of Joint Debto	or (if differe	nt from street address):	
		,	ZIP Code						ZIP Code
Location of Principal Assets of Business Debto (if different from street address above):	r			i					1
Type of Debtor (Form of Organization) (Check one box) Individual (includes Joint Debtors) See Exhibit D on page 2 of this form. Corporation (includes LLC and LLP) Partnership Other (If debtor is not one of the above entities, check this box and state type of entity below.) Tax-Exempt Entity (Check box, if applicab.)				Chapter 11 Chapter 12 Chapter 13 Chapter 15 Petition for Recognition of a Foreign Nonmain Proceeding Nature of Debts (Check one box) Debts are primarily consumer debts, defined in 11 U.S.C. § 101(8) as business debts.				ecognition ding ecognition occeding	
Filing Fee (Check one bo	Code x)	(the Inter	Check o	c Code). One box: Debtor is a si	a perso	nal, family, or l Chap debtor as defin	household pur ter 11 Debt and in 11 U.S.	rpose." ors	
are le Check all a strach signed application for the court's consideration. See Official Form 3B.				Debtor's agg re less than all applicable a plan is bein acceptances	tor's aggregate noncontingent liquidated debts (excluding debts owed to insiders or affiliates) less than \$2,343,300 (amount subject to adjustment on 4/01/13 and every three years thereafter). applicable boxes: Ian is being filed with this petition. eptances of the plan were solicited prepetition from one or more classes of creditors, coordance with 11 U.S.C. § 1126(b).				
Statistical/Administrative Information ■ Debtor estimates that funds will be available □ Debtor estimates that, after any exempt properties will be no funds available for distribution	perty is excl	uded and	administrati		es paid,		THIS	S SPACE IS FOR COURT	USE ONLY
Estimated Number of Creditors	1,000-	5,001- 10,000	10,001- 25,000	25,001- 50,000	50,001- 100,000	OVER 100,000			
Estimated Assets \$\begin{array}{ c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c c	\$1,000,001 to \$10	\$10,000,001 to \$50 million	\$50,000,001 to \$100 million	\$100,000,001 to \$500 million	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion				
Estimated Liabilities So to \$50,001 to \$100,001 to \$500,001 to \$100,000 to \$1	\$1,000,001 to \$10	\$10,000,001 to \$50	\$50,000,001 to \$100 million	\$100,000,001 to \$500	\$500,000,001 to \$1 billion	More than \$1 billion			

Case 10-20932-lbr Doc 1 Entered 06/13/10 13:48:42 Page 2 of 7

B1 (Official For	rm 1)(4/10)		Page 2		
Voluntar	y Petition	Name of Debtor(s):			
(This page mi	ist be completed and filed in every case)	CommPartners Holding Corporation			
<u></u>	All Prior Bankruptcy Cases Filed Within Las	t 8 Years (If more than tw	vo, attach additional sheet)		
Location Where Filed:		Case Number:	Date Filed:		
Location Where Filed:		Case Number:	Date Filed:		
Pe	ending Bankruptcy Case Filed by any Spouse, Partner, or	Affiliate of this Debtor (If more than one, attach additional sheet)		
Name of Debt See Attach		Case Number:	Date Filed:		
District:		Relationship:	Judge:		
	Exhibit A	(To be completed if debter	Exhibit B is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts.)		
forms 10K a pursuant to s and is reque	pleted if debtor is required to file periodic reports (e.g., and 10Q) with the Securities and Exchange Commission Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934 sting relief under chapter 11.) A is attached and made a part of this petition.	I, the attorney for the petitioner named in the foregoing petition, declare that I have informed the petitioner that [he or she] may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, and have explained the relief available under each such chapter. I further certify that I delivered to the debtor the notice required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b). X Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s) (Date)			
	Exh	l ibit C			
	or own or have possession of any property that poses or is alleged to Exhibit C is attached and made a part of this petition.	pose a threat of imminent ar	nd identifiable harm to public health or safety?		
	Exh	ibit D			
	eleted by every individual debtor. If a joint petition is filed, ea	-	and attach a separate Exhibit D.)		
	D completed and signed by the debtor is attached and made	a part of this petition.			
If this is a jo	D also completed and signed by the joint debtor is attached a	and made a part of this pe	tition.		
	Information Regardin	g the Debtor - Venue			
_	(Check any ag	•			
	Debtor has been domiciled or has had a residence, princip days immediately preceding the date of this petition or for				
There is a bankruptcy case concerning debtor's affiliate, general partner, or partnership pending in this District.					
Debtor is a debtor in a foreign proceeding and has its principal place of business or principal assets in the United States in this District, or has no principal place of business or assets in the United States but is a defendant in an action or proceeding [in a federal or state court] in this District, or the interests of the parties will be served in regard to the relief sought in this District.					
·	Certification by a Debtor Who Reside		itial Property		
(Check all applicable boxes) Landlord has a judgment against the debtor for possession of debtor's residence. (If box checked, complete the following.)					
	(Name of landlord that obtained judgment)				
	(Name of fandiou that obtained judgment)				
	(Address of landlord)				
	Debtor claims that under applicable nonbankruptcy law, the entire monetary default that gave rise to the judgment	for possession, after the ju	adgment for possession was entered, and		
	Debtor has included in this petition the deposit with the coafter the filing of the petition.	ourt of any rent that would	become due during the 30-day period		
	·				

Case 10-20932-lbr Doc 1 Entered 06/13/10 13:48:42 Page 3 of 7 B1 (Official Form 1)(4/10) Page 3 Name of Debtor(s): Voluntary Petition **CommPartners Holding Corporation** (This page must be completed and filed in every case) Signatures Signature(s) of Debtor(s) (Individual/Joint) Signature of a Foreign Representative I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition petition is true and correct. is true and correct, that I am the foreign representative of a debtor in a foreign [If petitioner is an individual whose debts are primarily consumer debts and proceeding, and that I am authorized to file this petition. has chosen to file under chapter 7] I am aware that I may proceed under chapter 7, 11, 12, or 13 of title 11, United States Code, understand the relief (Check only one box.) available under each such chapter, and choose to proceed under chapter 7. ☐ I request relief in accordance with chapter 15 of title 11. United States Code. Certified copies of the documents required by 11 U.S.C. §1515 are attached. [If no attorney represents me and no bankruptcy petition preparer signs the petition] I have obtained and read the notice required by 11 U.S.C. §342(b). ☐ Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. §1511, I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11 specified in this petition. A certified copy of the order granting I request relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United States Code, recognition of the foreign main proceeding is attached. specified in this petition. Signature of Foreign Representative Signature of Debtor Printed Name of Foreign Representative Signature of Joint Debtor Date Telephone Number (If not represented by attorney) Signature of Non-Attorney Bankruptcy Petition Preparer I declare under penalty of perjury that: (1) I am a bankruptcy petition Date preparer as defined in 11 U.S.C. § 110; (2) I prepared this document for compensation and have provided the debtor with a copy of this document Signature of Attorney*. and the notices and information required under 11 U.S.C. §§ 110(b), 110(h), and 342(b); and, (3) if rules or guidelines have been promulgated pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 110(h) setting a maximum fee for services chargeable by bankruptcy petition preparers, I have given the debtor notice Signature of Attorney for Debtor(s) of the maximum amount before preparing any document for filing for a debtor or accepting any fee from the debtor, as required in that section. Matthew C. Zirzow, Esq. NV. Bar #7222 Official Form 19 is attached. Printed Name of Attorney for Debtor(s) **Gordon Silver** Printed Name and title, if any, of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer Firm Name 3960 Howard Hughes Parkway Ninth Floor Social-Security number (If the bankrutpcy petition preparer is not Las Vegas, NV 89169 an individual, state the Social Security number of the officer, principal, responsible person or partner of the bankruptcy petition Address preparer.)(Required by 11 U.S.C. § 110.) (702) 796-5555 Telephone Number June 13, 2010 Address *In a case in which § 707(b)(4)(D) applies, this signature also constitutes a certification that the attorney has no knowledge after an inquiry that the information in the schedules is incorrect. Date Signature of Debtor (Corporation/Partnership) Signature of Bankruptcy Petition Preparer or officer, principal, responsible person, or partner whose Social Security number is provided above. I declare under penalty of perjury that the information provided in this petition is true and correct, and that I have been authorized to file this petition Names and Social-Security numbers of all other individuals who prepared or on behalf of the debtor. assisted in preparing this document unless the bankruptcy petition preparer is The debtor requests relief in accordance with the chapter of title 11, United not an individual: States Code, specified in this petition. Signature of Authorized Individual Greg Roeper If more than one person prepared this document, attach additional sheets conforming to the appropriate official form for each person. Printed Name of Authorized Individual

A bankruptcy petition preparer's failure to comply with the provisions of title 11 and the Federal Rules of Bankruptcy Procedure may result in

fines or imprisonment or both 11 U.S.C. §110; 18 U.S.C. §156.

President

Date

June 13, 2010

Title of Authorized Individual

In re	CommPartners Holding Corporation		Case No.	
		Debtor		

FORM 1. VOLUNTARY PETITION Pending Bankruptcy Cases Filed Attachment

Name of Debtor / District	Case No. / Relationship	Date Filed / Judge
CommPartners Carrier Services Corporation Nevada	Affiliate	06/13/10
CommPartners Network Services, LLC Nevada	Affiliate	06/13/10
CommPartners, LLC Nevada	Affiliate	06/13/10

United States Bankruptcy Court District of Nevada

	District of	Nevada		
In		btor(s)	Case No. Chapter	11
		bioi(s)	Chapter	
	DISCLOSURE OF COMPENSATION	OF ATTORNE	Y FOR DI	EBTOR(S)
1.	Pursuant to 11 U.S.C. § 329(a) and Bankruptcy Rule 2016(b), I compensation paid to me within one year before the filing of the petit be rendered on behalf of the debtor(s) in contemplation of or in connection.	ion in bankruptcy, or ag	reed to be pa	id to me, for services rendered or to
	For legal services, I have agreed to accept		\$	150,000.00
	Prior to the filing of this statement I have received		\$	43,084.00
	Balance Due		\$	106,916.00
2.	The source of the compensation paid to me was:			
	■ Debtor □ Other (specify):			
3.	The source of compensation to be paid to me is:			
	■ Debtor □ Other (specify):			
4.	■ I have not agreed to share the above-disclosed compensation with	any other person unless	they are mem	bers and associates of my law firm.
	☐ I have agreed to share the above-disclosed compensation with a pecopy of the agreement, together with a list of the names of the peop			
5.	In return for the above-disclosed fee, I have agreed to render legal serv	vice for all aspects of the	bankruptcy	case, including:
	 a. Analysis of the debtor's financial situation, and rendering advice to b. Preparation and filing of any petition, schedules, statement of affair c. Representation of the debtor at the meeting of creditors and confirm d. Representation of the debtor in adversary proceedings and other co e. [Other provisions as needed] 	s and plan which may b nation hearing, and any	e required; adjourned hea	
6.	By agreement with the debtor(s), the above-disclosed fee does not incl	ude the following service	e:	
	CERTIFIC	CATION		
	I certify that the foregoing is a complete statement of any agreement or s bankruptcy proceeding.	arrangement for payme	nt to me for h	epresentation of the debtor(s) in
Dat	ted: June 13, 2010	tthew C. Zirzow, Esc	>	
		rdon Silver	' / /	
		60 Howard Hughes F	arkway	
		nth Floor s Vegas, NV 89169		
		2) 796-5555		

CommPartners Holding Corporation

Board of Directors Meeting

Minutes

Date: June 10, 2010 Location: Telephonic

Attendees:

Dan Cartwright – Board member David Earnest – Board member David Clark – Board member Jeff Hardesty – Board Member Maury Gallagher – Chairman of the Board

Greg Roeper – President Hayden Fleming – Investor Matthew Zirzow – Gordon Silver

A meeting of the Board of Directors of CommPartners Holding Corporation (the "Corporation") commenced at approximately 9:15 a.m. The purpose of the meeting was to enable Directors to ask questions specifically of Gordon Silver and then make a final determination relative to filing for protection under Chapter 11, Title 11 of the United States Code (the "Bankruptcy Code").

Matthew Zirzow of Gordon Silver fielded numerous questions from the Directors regarding the impact of a bankruptcy filing and the procedures involved and protections provided to debtors in a Chapter 11 bankruptcy case.

After receiving answers to their questions, a motion was made and seconded and the Directors unanimously adopted the following resolutions:

RESOLVED: Greg Roeper is hereby authorized to execute and file on behalf of the Corporation a petition for relief under the Bankruptcy Code, in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Nevada.

FURTHER RESOLVED: Greg Roeper shall be designated as the natural person responsible for carrying out the duties of debtor and debtor-in-possession, including, but not limited to, executing all pleadings and paperwork required to effectuate the reorganization of the Corporation under the Bankruptcy Code.

FURTHER RESOLVED: The Board authorizes, directs and ratifies the hiring of the law firm of Gordon Silver to represent the Corporation in such bankruptcy case.

FURTHER RESOLVED: The Board authorizes, directs and ratifies the execution and filing of separate petitions for relief under the Bankruptcy Code in the United States Bankruptcy Court for the District of Nevada by the Corporation's subsidiaries, CommPartners Carrier Services Corporation, CommPartners, LLC, and CommPartners Network Services, LLC.

There being no additional items of business, the meeting was adjourned at approximately 10:00 a.m.

David Clark, as Chief Executive Officer of the Corporation, has executed these minutes and will place them in the books and records of the Corporation.

David Clark